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Part Identifi cation

 ◆ While not all parts are labeled, some of the parts will have a label or an inked letter on the edge 
to help distinguish similar parts from each other. Use this part identification to help identify similar parts.

Now you know
our ABCs.

A TOP (1)

B BOTTOM (1)

C LEFT END (1)

D RIGHT END (1)

E LEFT UPRIGHT (1)

F RIGHT UPRIGHT (1)

G ADJUSTABLE SHELF (2)

H SHELF (1)

J LEFT BACK (1)

K  RIGHT BACK (1)

P RIGHT MOLDING (1)

Q SHELF MOLDING (1)

R BOTTOM FRONT MOLDING (1)

S BOTTOM BACK MOLDING (1)

T BOTTOM END MOLDING (2)

U LEFT DOOR (1)

W FIREPLACE (1)

X TOP BRACKET (1)

AA   RIGHT DOOR (1)

BB   MIDDLE SHELF (1)

Y   END BRACKET (2)

Z    METAL TUBE (1)

L MIDDLE BACK (1)

N TOP MOLDING (1)

O LEFT MOLDING (1)

BB
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Hardware Identifi cation

 ◆ Screws are shown actual size. You may receive extra hardware with your unit.

CAM SCREW -431

APPLIQUE CARD- 84

HIDDEN CAM - 432

GROMMET - 35

WOOD DOWEL-153

KNOB SET - 210 1-3/8” PAN HEAD SCREW - 14 3/4” MACHINE SCREW - 411 12

1/2" PAN HEAD SCREW-813

METAL BRACKET- 46

METAL PIN- 127 LOWER DOOR  BRACKET - 48 UPPER DOOR  BRACKET- 49

1/2" FIAT HEAD SCREW-814 5/8"FIAT HEAD SCREW-815

3/8" PAN HEAD SCREW-15ZZ
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16

5 22,68 22,6822 kg 22 kg

(Refer to the last step for proper location and application)

WARNING LABEL - 1



HOW TO USE A HIDDEN CAM & CAM SCREW OR CAM DOWEL

NOTE: Various CAM SCREWS or a CAM DOWEL may be used.

Cam Screws Cam Dowel

Turn the CAM SCREW or 

the surface of the part.

1.

Hidden Cam

Arrow

Push a HIDDEN CAM into 
the part. The arrow in the 
HIDDEN CAM must point 
toward the hole in the 

Hole

2.

3.

1

2

Insert the CAM SCREW or CAM DOWEL into the 
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1

31  pcs

Step 1

 ◆ Assemble your unit on a carpeted floor or on the empty
carton to avoid scratching your unit or the floor.

Turn thirty-one CAM SCREWS (1) into the TOP (A),
BOTTOMS (B) and MOLDINGS (O,P and Q).

 ◆
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 ◆ Turn twelve CAM SCREWS (1) into the ENDS (C and D) and UPRIGHTS (E and F).

Step 2
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1

12  pcs



Arrow

Arrow

Arrow

Push twelve HIDDEN CAMS (2) into the BACKS (J, K and L). ◆

Step 3
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(  12pcs  )

Arrow

The arrow in the HIDDEN 
CAM must point toward the 

Hole



Arrow

Arrow

Arrow

Arrow

Step 4

 ◆ Push twelve HIDDEN CAMS (2) into the UPRIGHTS (E and F) 
and ENDS (C and D).
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(  12  pcs  )



Arrow Arrow

Arrow

Arrow

Arrow

Push twelve HIDDEN CAMS (2) into the SHELF (1) and MOLDINGS
 (S and R)

Step 5

 ◆
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(  12  pcs  )



Arrow

Arrow

Step 6

 ◆ Push seven HIDDEN CAMS (2) into the MOLDINGS (N and T).
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(  7  pcs  )



Step 7

 
◆

◆

Push the WOOD DOWELS (3) into the exact hole shown in
the SHELF (H).

Fasten the SHELF MOLDING (Q) to the SHELF (H). Tighten two HIDDEN CAMS.
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WOOD DOWEL
(1 used in this step)



Step 8

◆
Fasten the SHELVES (H) and MIDDLE BACK (L) to the UPRIGHTS (E
and F). Tighten eight HIDDEN CAMS.
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Step 9

 ◆

◆

Push the WOOD DOWELS (3) into the exact hole shown in
the UPRIGHTS (E and F).

Fasten the UPRIGHTS (E and F) to the MOLDINGS (P and O). Tighten four HIDDEN CAMS.
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WOOD DOWEL
(2 used in this step)



Step 10

 
◆

Fasten the SHELF (H) to the MIDDLE BACK (L).
Use two BLACK 1-3/8'' PAN HEAD SCREWS through
the SHELF and align to the holes in the back before
you fasten.
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1-3/8" PAN HEAD SCREW
(2 used in this step)

11



Step 11

 ◆

◆

◆

Fasten four METAL BRACKETS (6) to the TOP MOLDING (N). Use four 
BLACK 1/2 " FLAT HEAD SCREWS (14).

NOTE: Be sure to position the METAL BRACKETS and
MOLDINGS exactly as shown.

Fasten the METAL TUBE (1) to the
TOP MOLDING (N). Use four BLACK  1/2"
FLAT HEAD SCREWS (14) through
the METAL BRACKETS on the TOP MOLDING and into the METAL TUBE.

NOTE: Be sure the metal tab on the METAL TUBE is positioned as shown.
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(  4  pcs   )
1/2" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(8 used in this step)

14



Step 12

 ◆

◆

◆

Push the WOOD DOWELS (3) into the exact hole shown in
the TOP (A).

Fasten the TOP MOLDING (N) to the TOP (A). Tighten three HIDDEN CAMS.

Fasten the BOTTOM MOLDINGS (T, S and R) to the BOTTOM 
(B). Tighten ten HIDDEN CAMS.
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WOOD DOWEL
(2 used in this step)



Step 13

 ◆ Fasten the UPRIGHTS (E and F) to the TOP (A). Tighten four HIDDEN CAMS
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Step 14

 ◆ Fasten the BACKS (K and J) to the ENDS (D and C). Tighten four HIDDEN CAMS.

Page 19FP2



Step 15

 ◆ Fasten the ENDS (C and D) and BACKS (J and K) to the TOP (A). Tighten eights HIDDEN CAMS.
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Step 16

 ◆

◆

◆

Push the WOOD DOWELS (3) into the exact hole shown in
the ENDS (C and D) and BACKS (K and J) and UPRIGHTS (E and F).

Fasten the BOTTOM (B) to the ENDS (C and D), UPRIGHTS (E and F) and the BACKS(K and J).

Use twelve BLACK 1-3/8 " PAN HEAD SCREWS (11).

NOTE: You should align each SCREW to the holes before completely
tightening any of them
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WOOD DOWEL
(6 used in this step)

1-3/8" PAN HEAD SCREW
(12 used in this step)

11



Push the WOOD DOWELS (3) into the exact hole shown in
the BOTTOMS (B).

Fasten the BOTTOM MOLDINGS (T, S and R) to the BOTTOM (B). Tighten ten HIDDEN CAMS

Step 17

 ◆

◆
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WOOD DOWEL
(4 used in this step)



Step 18

 ◆ IInsert three GROMMETS (5) into the large
holes in the BACKS (J, K and L). 
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(3 used in this step)
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Step 19

 ◆

◆

Insert the METAL PINS (7) into the hole locations of your
choice in the ENDS (D and C) and UPRIGHTS (F and E).

Set the ADJUSTABLE SHELVES (G) onto the METAL PINS.
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Step 20

 ◆ Fasten the PULLS (10) to the DOORS (U and AA). Use four
BLACK 3/4" MACHINE SCREWS (12).

3/4" PAN HEAD SCREW
(4 used in this step)

12

10



FP2Page 26

Step 21

 
◆

Fasten the LOWER DOOR BRACKETS (8) to the bottom
of the DOORS (U and AA). Use eight BLACK 5/8" FLAT
HEAD SCREWS (15).

5/8"FIAT HEAD SCREW
(8 used in this step)

15
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Step 22

 ◆

◆

◆

Place the LOWER DOOR BRACKETS on the DOORS (U and AA) into the
groove on the BOTTOM (B).

Next, place the UPPER DOOR BRACKETS (9) onto the METAL TUBE on
the SHELF MOLDING (N) and the DOORS (U and AA) exactly as shown.

Then, fasten the UPPER DOOR BRACKETS (9) to the
DOORS (U and AA). Use eight BLACK 1/2" LARGE HEAD SCREWS (13).

1/2" PAN HEAD SCREW
(8 used in this step)

13

9
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Step 23

 ◆ Please go to step 24 if you want to put the middle shelf (BB) as show in 
diagram #1 or go to step 26 if you want to put the insert as show in diagram #2.

Ｄiagram #1 Ｄiagram #2
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Step 24

 ◆

◆

Insert the METAL PINS (7) into the hole locations of your
choice in the UPRIGHTS (E and F).

Set the ADJUSTABLE SHELF (BB) onto the METAL PINS.

7

METAL PIN
(4 used in this step)

BB
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Step 25

 ◆

◆

◆

◆

Peel APPLIQUES from the APPLIQUE CARDS (4) and stick them onto each visible HIDDEN CAM.
This completes assembly. Clean with a damp cloth. Wipe dry.

Apply the WARNING LABEL (16) to the TOP (A). You should be able to read the label when the TV is removed from the
unit. When the TV is in place, it should hide the label. Peel off the backing and apply the label as shown in the diagram.

NOTE: This is a permanent label intended to last for the life of the product. Once applied, do not try to remove it.

This completes assembly. Clean with a damp cloth. Wipe dry.

A
16

5 22,68 22,6870 lbs. 31,75 kg 31,75 kg

50 lbs.

30 lbs. e
ach

30 lbs. e
ach

15 lbs. each

5

22,68

22,68

70 lbs.



Step 26

 ◆ Fasten the BRACKETS (X and Y) to the FIREPLACE (W). Use six 3/8" FLAT HEAD
SCREWS (ZZ).

CAUTION!!
Please read all FIREPLACE instructions prior to
installing or removing it from your unit.
Do not plug the FIREPLACE into the power
supply until it is installed and your unit is in its
final position. Do not move the FIREPLACE
while it is plugged into a power supply. Unplug it
before moving it.

3/8" PAN HEAD SCREW
(6 used in this step)

WARNING
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Step 27

 ◆

◆

Insert the FIREPLACE (W) in through the opening in the
back of your unit.

Fasten the FIREPLACE (W) to the MOLDINGS (O, P and Q).
Use two BLACK 3/8" PAN HEAD SCREWS (ZZ) through
the BRACKETS on the FIREPLACE and
into the holes in the MOLDINGS

3/8" PAN HEAD SCREW
(6 used in this step)
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Step 28

 ◆
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A
16

5 22,68 22,6870 lbs. 31,75 kg 31,75 kg

30 lbs. e
ach

15 lbs. each

5

22,68

22,68

70 lbs.

 ◆

◆

◆

◆

Peel APPLIQUES from the APPLIQUE CARDS (4) and stick them onto each visible HIDDEN CAM.
This completes assembly. Clean with a damp cloth. Wipe dry.

Apply the WARNING LABEL (16) to the TOP (A). You should be able to read the label when the TV is removed from the
unit. When the TV is in place, it should hide the label. Peel off the backing and apply the label as shown in the diagram.

NOTE: This is a permanent label intended to last for the life of the product. Once applied, do not try to remove it.

This completes assembly. Clean with a damp cloth. Wipe dry.


